MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 1-452

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

and

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

section, shall be credited to the revolving fund to be used as a continuing carrying account to carry out the purposes of the revolving funds.

Sec. 2. Transition provision. For 2 years following the effective date of this Act, the commissioner may credit to the revolving fund, established by the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 7, section 2, income from the sale of any publication whose printing or distribution was funded by the General Fund, provided that the income credited may be no greater than the difference between the funds received from the sale of the publication and actual General Fund cost of printing and distribution.

Effective September 23, 1983.

CHAPTER 11

S.P. 50 - L.D. 143

AN ACT Relating to the Regulation of Septage Disposal.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- 38 MRSA §1305, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1979, c. 541, Pt. A, §277, is further amended to read:
- 2. Ordinances. This chapter shall not be construed as limiting the authority of any municipality to enact ordinances for the regulation of solid waste or septage disposal, provided that such ordinances are not less stringent than or inconsistent with this chapter or the regulations adopted thereunder.

Effective September 23, 1983

CHAPTER 12

H.P. 112 - L.D. 119

AN ACT Concerning Fees and Costs Under the Dog Control Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: